VERCGY

James Cerkanowicz
development@verogy.com
(860) 288-7215

124 LaSalle Road, 2" Floor
West Hartford, CT 06107
Verogy.com

Via Hand Delivery
December 16, 2025

Melanie A. Bachman, Esq.
Executive Director/Staff Attorney
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: VCP Groton LF, LLC- Petition for Declaratory Ruling for the Construction, Operation, and Maintenance
of a 4.975 MW AC Ground-Mounted Solar Photovoltaic Electric Generating Facility at Groton Landfill, 685
Flanders Road, Groton, Connecticut

Response to Interrogatories & Notification of Minor Site Plan Design Modifications
Dear Attorney Bachman:

Enclosed is an original and fifteen (15) copies of written responses to the Council’s interrogatories, dated November
26, 2025, as well as supporting exhibits A through G, for the above-referenced Petition for Declaratory Ruling for the
VCP Groton LF, LLC solar facility at the closed Town of Groton landfill, located at 685 Flanders Road in Groton,
Connecticut. In addition, we would like to advise the Council of some minor modifications to the proposed Project
design regarding the solar panel layout and the interconnection design.

The proposed change to the solar panel layout does not alter the previously proposed fence limits of the solar array
on the capped landfill. However, the internal design within those limits has been modified. The previous plans
proposed the installation of 14,088 First Solar Model FS-6465A-P-B, 465-watt modules for a total system size of
6,550.92 kW DC. The revised design now proposes the installation of 8,388 First Solar Model FS-6465A-P-B, 465-
watt modules and 5,328 Phono Solar Model PS590M8GFH/THN modules, resulting in a total system size of 7,043.94
kW DC. The change in module type was driven by impacts on federal tax credits attributable to solar projects caused
by the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (Pub. L. No. 119-21). Revised plans reflecting the new panel layout are attached as
Exhibit H, and the data sheet and TCLP report for the newly proposed Phono Solar Modules are included as Exhibit
|. Despite these adjustments, the AC system size remains unchanged at 4.975 kW, as there is no modification to the
inverter configuration.

The design of the service interconnection to the Eversource managed distribution grid has also been modified slightly
because of Eversource’s progress on the detailed engineering design that is part of the ongoing Facility study. The
result is that the Eversource recloser, RTAC device, and primary meter will now be incorporated into poles that will
be installed along Flanders Road instead of on-site. The locations of the on-site customer poles have also been
modified slightly to match this updated design, and it results in a reduction in required tree clearing.

An electronic copy of all the items mentioned above will be provided shortly via email.

Thank you in advance for your assistance and cooperation.



VERCGY

Sincerely,

James Cerkanowicz, PE
VCP Groton LF, LLC

Electronic cc:

Bryan Fitzgerald, VCP Groton LF, LLC

Bradley Parsons, PE. PMP., VCP Groton LF, LLC
John M. Daly, Esq., VCP Groton LF, LLC



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

IN RE:

A PETITION OF VCP GROTON LF, LLC AND : PETITION NO. 1682
VEROGY HOLDINGS, LLC d/b/a VEROGY, LLC

FOR A DECLARATORY RULING FOR THE

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE

AND OPERATION OF A 4.975 MW AC SOLAR

PHOTOVOLTAIC ELECTRIC GENERATING

FACILITY AT 685 FLANDERS ROAD, GROTON,

CONNECTICUT : DECEMBER 16, 2025

RESPONSES OF VCP GROTON LF, LLC
AND VEROGY HOLDINGS, LLC D/B/A VEROGY
TO CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL INTERROGATORIES

On November 26, 2025, the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) issued

Interrogatories to VCP Groton LF, LLC (“VCP”) and Verogy Holdings d/b/a Verogy, LLC

(“Verogy”, together with VCP “Petitioner” or “VCPLF”), relating to Petition No. 1682. Below

are the Petitioner’s responses.
Notice

Question No. 1

Has VCP Groton LF, LLC (VCPLF or Petitioner) directly received any comments since

the petition was submitted to the Council? If yes, summarize the comments and state how these

comments were addressed

Response

Neither VCP nor Petitioner has received any comments since the petition was submitted.

Question No. 2

Describe outreach efforts to each member of the State legislature whose district

encompasses the existing facility site.



Response

Official notification letters were sent to each legislative official at the time when all other
officials and abutters were notified. No legislative officials have contacted the Petitioner.

Question No. 3

Referencing VCLPF’s Response to Council’s Notice of Incomplete Petition dated August
4, 2025, has VCPLF received a written determination from the Department of Agriculture of No
Material Impact to Prime Farmland under Connecticut General Statutes §16-50k?
Response

On 9/25/25, the Department of Agriculture sent an email to the Petitioner and to the
Siting Council Executive Director, Melanie Bachman. Attached was a letter of no material
impact, dated 9/22/25. See Exhibit A.

Public Benefit

Question No. 4

Referencing Petition p. 3, what is the contractual in-service date?
Response
Per the SCEF contract, the Facility must be placed in service by 7/15/27.

Question No. 5

Referencing Petition p. 3, if the facility operates beyond the terms of the Shared Clean
Energy Facilities (SCEF), would VCPLF decommission the facility or seek other revenue
mechanisms for the power produced by the facility?

Response
VCPLF may seek additional revenue mechanisms at the conclusion of the SCEF

agreement to continue operation of the facility if such mechanisms are available and if the Town



of Groton is agreeable to a lease extension. If this cannot be accomplished, VCPLF will

decommission the facility.

Question No. 6

Referencing Petition p. 8, would Eversource purchase the electricity, capacity and
renewable energy certificates for the facility?
Response

Per the NRES Tariff Eversource will buy all Energy, RECs, and Environmental
Attributes produced by the project.

Facility Development

Question No. 7

Is the facility, or any portion of the facility, proposed to be undertaken by state
departments, institutions or agencies, or to be funded in whole or in part by the state through any
contract or grant?

Response

No.

Question No. 8

If the facility is approved, identify all permits necessary for construction and operation
and which entity will hold the permit(s)?
Response

The following permits will be required for construction and operation of the VCP Groton
LF Facility. VCP Groton LF, LLC will obtain and hold the permits in its name.

a. Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection, General Permit

for the Discharge of Stormwater and Dewatering Wastewater from Construction
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Activity.
b. Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection, Authorization
for the Disruption and Post Closure Use of a Closed Solid Waste Disposal Area.
c. Town of Groton, Building Permit.
d. Town of Groton, Electrical Permit.

Question No. 9

What is the estimated cost of the proposed facility? Does this cost include any necessary
upgrades to the electric distribution system beyond the interconnection point? How are costs
recovered?

Response

The estimated cost of the VCP project is between $14M to $15M. Yes, this cost includes
the upgrades to the electric distribution system. The project receives revenue through its SCEF
contract.

Question No. 10

When submitting a bid into the SCEF Program, is there a requirement to identify
alternative sites within a proposal?
Response

No.

Question No. 11

If VCPLF transfers the facility to another entity, would VCPLF provide the Council with
a written agreement as to the entity responsible for any outstanding conditions of the Declaratory
Ruling and quarterly assessment charges under CGS §16-50v(b)(2) that may be associated with

this facility, including contact information for the individual acting on behalf of the transferee?



Response

Yes. If the Petitioner chooses to transfer the Facility, it would do so subject to a
requirement that the transferee comply with all regulatory permits and approvals in place at the
time of transfer. Contact information for the new ownership entity would also be provided to the
Council.

Proposed Site

Question No. 12

Pursuant to CGS §16-500, submit a copy of the lease for the proposed facility site.
Response
A redacted copy of the lease agreement is included herewith. See Exhibit B.

Question No. 13

Is the site located within an Environmental Justice Community?
Response
Yes, under the grace period, Groton is considered an Environmental Justice Community.

Question No. 14

What is the length of the lease agreement with the host parcel owner? Describe options
for lease extension(s), if any.
Response

The initial term of the lease agreement is 20 years with the option of up to 3 additional
extensions of 5 years each, in VCP’s sole discretion.

Question No. 15

In the lease agreement with the host parcel owner, are there any provisions related to

decommissioning or site restoration at the end of the facility’s useful life? If so, please describe



and/or provide any such provisions
Response

The lease agreement contains provisions that require the Petitioner, upon expiration or
termination of lease, to remove, at its expense, all fixtures and equipment and restore the
property to substantially the same condition that existed on the commencement date of the lease.

Question No. 16

16. What entity manages the landfill?

Response

The Town of Groton Department of Public Works manages the landfill.

Proposed Facility and Associated Equipment

Question No. 17

Referencing Petition Appendix B — Sheet C102, how many concrete pads would be
installed? Provide the dimensions (length, width and thickness) of each concrete pad
Response

Based on preliminary engineering, it is anticipated that up to 5 concrete pads will be
installed. The three transformers will be installed on precast concrete vaults that are 2.5° deep
with precast concrete slab tops that are 8 thick. The two service transformer pads will be
approximately 9.5’ long by 8’ wide and the one grounding transformer pad will be
approximately 5.5” wide by 7’ long. The two switchgear concrete pads will be approximately 3’
wide by 13.5° long, with thickness estimated at 8-12” thick, dependent on final model selection,
procurement, and detailed engineering.

Question No. 18

List the equipment that would be installed on the proposed equipment pads.



Response

The equipment pads will have the transformers and switchgear installed on concrete,
while inverters in the equipment pad area will have a gravel surface beneath them.

Question No. 19

Referencing Petition Appendix B — Sheet C102, what is the maximum height from grade
to the bottom edge of the panels? What is the maximum height from grade to the top edge of the
solar panels?

Response

The height of the panels above the grade varies with the topography beneath, with the
maximum height of the bottom edge of the panels estimated at 4.5 above grade and the
maximum height of the top edge of the panels estimated at 10’ above grade.

Question No. 20

What is the design wind speed of the solar panel mount? How are the panels adhered to
the mount? What prevents the solar panels from separating from the racking or the foundation
during high winds?

Response

The design wind speed of the solar panel mount is 120 mph. The panels are adhered to
the structure with specially designed bull clips that are bolted into the racking. This clip and bolt
system is designed to keep the panels secured during high winds up to the design speed.

Question No. 21

Is the wiring from the panels to the inverters installed on the racking? If wiring is
external, how would it be protected from potential damage from weather exposure, vegetation

maintenance, or animals?



Response

The wiring from the panels to the inverters is installed both on the racking and on ballast
blocks. The wiring used is rated for outdoor installation. When the wiring leaves the racking it
is installed within metallic cable tray that protects it from weather, vegetation maintenance, and
animals.

Question No. 22

Referencing Petition p. 7, what is the mesh size of the proposed chain link security fence?
Is the mesh size variable or uniform? What mesh sizes and fence styles reduce the likelihood of
large animal entrapment, such as deer?
Response

The chain link fence will have a uniform 2x2” mesh that is not conducive to the
entrapment of large animals such as deer.

Question No. 23

Provide the distance, direction and address of the nearest property line, nearest residential
property line and the nearest off-site residence from the solar field perimeter fence.
Response

The nearest property line is for the property designated as 0 Gold Star Highway, is owned
by CT DEEP, and is located approximately 280 west of the perimeter fence. The nearest
residential property line, 22 Pendleton Farm Lane, is located approximately 1200’ southeast of
the perimeter fence on the opposite (south) side of Interstate 95. The nearest oftf-site residence,
560 Flanders Road, is located approximately 1,235 southeast of the perimeter fence on the
opposite (south) side of Interstate 95.

Question No. 24




Referencing Petition Appendix B — Sheet C102, what is the length and width of the
existing access road that serves the landfill and would serve the proposed solar facility?
Response

The existing access road that serves the landfill and would serve the proposed solar
facility is approximately 530’ in length and varies in width from at least 24’ wide for the first
430’ and narrows to approximately 15” wide for the last 100°.

Question No. 25

Referencing Petition Appendix B — Sheet C102, provide the width and length of the
proposed gravel access road to serve the equipment pads. What is the length and width of the
proposed gravel access road outside the proposed southeastern gate?

Response

The proposed gravel access road that serves the equipment pad is 16’ wide and
approximately 155’ long. The proposed gravel access road outside the proposed southeastern
gate approximately 90’ long and approximately 10’ wide.

Question No. 26

Referencing Petition Appendix B — Sheet C102, three different aisle widths (14, 18 and
20 feet) are specified between the solar panel rows from panel edge to panel edge. What is the
range of aisle widths for the proposed facility?

Response

The range of aisle widths for the proposed facility is 14°, 18’, and 20°, as indicated.

Energy Output

Question No. 27

Have electrical loss assumptions been factored into the output of the facility?



Response

Yes, electrical loss assumptions have been factored into the output of the facility.

Question No. 28

Would VCPLF participate in an ISO-NE Forward Capacity Auction? If yes, which
auction(s) and capacity commitment period(s)?
Response

VCPLF will not participate in the ISO-NE Forward Capacity Auction, as the Connecticut
Light & Power Company d/b/a Eversource Energy (“Eversource”) owns the capacity rights of
any SCEF program facility. However, at the conclusion of the SCEF tariff, VCPLF may choose
to participate in the ISO-NE Forward Capacity Auction or a similar capacity program available
at that time.

Question No. 29

If one section of the solar array experiences electrical problems causing the section to
shut down, could other sections of the system still operate and transmit power to the grid?
Response

Yes, only the DC panels or DC to AC inverters for the affected area would shut down.
The remaining portion of the system would continue to operate and generate power.

Electrical Interconnection

Question No. 30

What is the status of the Facility Study with Eversource and the Transmission Impact
Study with ISO-NE? Is the Interconnection Agreement still expected to be completed in

December?

Response
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Per the latest correspondence from Eversource, Petitioner was told that the Facility Study
will be completed and results provided sometime in mid-December of 2025, that the ISO-NE
Transmission Impact Study will be completed by the end of the year, and that the
Interconnection Agreement will be subsequently issued shortly thereafter, most likely in January
of 2026.

Question No. 31

Referencing Petition p. 8, identify the off-site upgrades to the existing electric
distribution system that would be required (e.g. distribution line upgrades and/or upgrades from
single to three phase) in accordance with the Distribution Impact Study
Response

Per the Distribution Impact Study results, in addition to the new dedicated site service for

the Facility, Eversource identified the following improvements:

Reconductoring 6,500 feet of three-phase cable from 1/0 ACSR TW to 477TW,

starting from Pole 6197 and ending at Pole 164 on Flanders Road

e Reconductoring 6,950 feet of three-phase cable from 4/0 AAC to 477TW, starting
from Pole 1013 and ending at Pole 1865 on Cow Hill Road

e Replacing the 65K fuse on Pole 1152 with a new radial recloser to be installed on
Pole 5647

e Upgrading the regulators on poles 1005-1007 on Cow Hill Road

e Replacing 42 Frontier owned poles and 6 Eversource owned poles

Question No. 32

Provide the line voltage of the proposed electrical interconnection.

Response
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The line voltage of the proposed electrical interconnection is 13.8 kV

Question No. 33

Referencing Petition Appendix B, Proposed Site Plan C102 — Inset, what is the
approximate height of the six interconnection poles above grade? What is an RTAC unit?
Response

The height above grade of the six interconnection poles will be approximately 45 feet.
RTAC stands for “Real Time Automation Control” and is a relay device for secure monitoring
and control of the service and the solar generating system.

Public Health and Safety

Question No. 34

Would the facility comply with the current Connecticut State Building Code, National
Electrical Code, Connecticut State Fire Prevention Code, and codes and standards, as applicable?
Response

Yes.

Question No. 35

Describe how the proposed facility would comply with the current Connecticut State Fire
Prevention Code.
Response

The facility will have a maintained vegetative surface beneath the panels and existing
access paths on the capped landfill will be maintained to provide access in and around the panels.
In addition, the Facility will incorporate any measures required by the local Fire Marshall during
building and electrical permit review, such as, but not limited to, the installation of a “knox box”

to ensure unrestricted access for first responders.
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Question No. 36

Describe how the proposed facility would comply with the Council’s Docket No. 346 -
White Paper on the Security of Siting Energy Facilities.
Response

The Facility will be secured physically by the surrounding 7° high chain link fence and
locked access gates. Additionally, the facility will be remotely monitored and if there are issues
with equipment on site the operations team is alerted. The remote monitoring and control of
the facility is maintained through secure communication protocols that will employ available
industry acceptable protective measures.

Question No. 37

What are industry Best Management Practices for Electric and Magnetic Fields at solar
facilities? Would the site design conform to these practices?
Response

The Petitioner is not aware of any industry Best Management Practices for Electric and
Magnetic Fields at solar facilities that connect to the existing distribution system such as the
VCPLF project. We would also like to direct the Council to the report provided by Exponent
that addressed this concern for the similar Burlington Solar One project. That report indicates
that there were no EMF concerns for that project as a solar facility is not expected to increase the
magnetic-field level outside the range typical of distribution lines. The Burlington Solar One
project was approved by the Council and is currently in service (see Docket No. 497, Petition
No. 1437, https://portal.ct.gov/CSC/1_Applications-and-Other-Pending-
Matters/Applications/3 DocketNos400s/Docket-No-497---Burlington-Solar-One).

Question No. 38
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In the event of a shut-down, will the panels still produce and send power to the inverters?
Will energized components pose a safety risk to emergency responders?
Response

During a shut-down, the panels still produce DC energy and the wires to the inverters will
be live. There are additional DC disconnects out in the array field that could be used to further
isolate energized components. The appropriate signage and education will be provided to the
emergency responders.

Question No. 39

Referencing Petition p. 17, would training be provided for local emergency responders
regarding site operation and safety in the event of a fire or other emergency at the site?
Response

Training would be provided to local emergency responders at the site to clearly identify
access points, locations, and methods for operation of emergency shutoff switches. Training can
also be provided via printed materials and either in-person or remote informative sessions.

Question No. 40

Are there manual facility shut-off switches that can be operated by emergency personnel?
If yes, in what location(s)? Referencing Petition p. 17, are the facility shut-off switches locked?
If yes, how would emergency response personnel be able to operate the switch?
Response

Yes, there are manual facility shut-off switches that can be operated by emergency
personnel. The manual shutoff switches are located both at the equipment pad area and the first
customer installed pole that is adjacent to the Eversource installed interconnection poles. The

shutoff switch on the pole is locked in the closed position with a lock that can be removed by
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emergency personnel to operate that switch. The switch located in the equipment pad area is not
locked.

Question No. 41

Would the facility have lightning protection? If yes, describe. If not, could lightning
strikes cause electric fires and damage facility equipment?
Response

The facility is engineering with all the proper grounding equipment, such as grounding
rings and a grounding transformer, per the applicable electrical code, to absorb electrical surges
such as from lightning strikes.

Question No. 42

With regard to emergency response:

a. Is outreach and/or training necessary for local emergency responders in the event
of a fire or other emergency at the site?

b. How would site access be ensured for emergency responders?

c. In the event of a brush or electrical fire, how would VCPLF mitigate potential

electric hazards that could be encountered by emergency response personnel?

d. Could the entire facility be shut down and de-energized in the event of a fire? If
so, how?
Response
a. The Petitioner will provide training to local emergency responders. It would be up

to the Town of Groton Fire Department to determine if training is “necessary”.
b. Emergency responders will access the Facility through the main gated entrance

using the Knox Box that will be provided.
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c. In the event of any type of fire, any potential electrical hazards are mitigated by
the operation of the manual disconnect switches or remotely shutting down the system.

d. As mentioned in Response 40, the Facility can be shut down and de-energized in
the event of a fire by operating the pole mounted disconnect switch

Question No. 43

In the event of a brush fire between panel rows, how would fire equipment be able to
access the area? What types of emergency vehicles can access the vegetated aisle area between
the panel rows? If none, what is the minimum aisle width necessary to accommodate such
vehicles.

Response

The perimeter of the array and the existing access paths, to remain, will be utilized by
emergency personnel to access the area. The area between the panel rows is not necessarily
intended for emergency vehicles but the rows range from 13-20 feet so access could occur
depending on the case.

Question No. 44

What type of media and/or specialized equipment would be necessary to extinguish a
solar panel/electrical component fire?
Response

The Petitioner is not aware of any specific media and/or specialized equipment that is
needed to extinguish a fire within a solar facility.

Question No. 45

Are there any sources of water for use by emergency responders within 0.5 mile of the

site? If not, how will water be brought to the site?
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Response

The Petitioner is not aware of any water for use by emergency responders within a 0.5
mile radius of the site. The Petitioner anticipates that tanker and/or pumper trucks would be
utilized by emergency services to supply water in the event of a fire.

Question No. 46

Describe response procedures for both a brush fire and an electrical component fire at the
site.
Response
In the event of any type of fire, the following basic procedures, which are included in an
Emergency Response Plan that is being provided herewith, are as follows:
1. Ensure Personal Safety:
o Move everyone on site to a safe distance (at least 300 feet)
2. Notify Authorities:
o Call 911 and report a fire at the facility
o Contact the Facility Emergency Coordinator
3. Shut Down Facility (if qualified and safe to do so):
o Engage emergency shutoff switches
o Follow Lockout/Tagout (LOTO) procedures
4. Fire Suppression Measures:
o Local Fire Department will perform fire suppression measures in accordance with
department policies and procedures.
o Local Fire Department will have the knowledge of the water supply locations for

fighting fires.
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5. Support Emergency Personnel as needed
6. Post-Incident Actions:
o Conduct a damage assessment
o Notify utility company if equipment is compromised

Question No. 47

In the event of a brush fire, what components of the solar array could catch fire (e.g.
panels, conduit, wiring)?
Response

In the event of a brush fire, it is possible for components such as the wiring insulation and
conduit to catch fire, depending on the intensity of the flames. It is far less likely that the panels
would catch fire, as those materials are less combustible at temperatures from a typical brush
fire.

Question No. 48

Referencing Petition p. 17 and Exhibit D, provide a separate Emergency Response Plan
for the proposed facility that includes methods for fire response, procedures for contacting the
fire department and municipal officials based on the type(s) of emergency, post-incident
inspections and reporting, and notification to state and municipal officials regarding site re-
energization
Response

An emergency response plan has been added to the operations and maintenance plan and
is included as Exhibit C.

Question No. 49
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What type of oil is within the transformers? Do the transformers have a containment
system in the event of a leak? Can the remote-monitoring system detect an insulating oil leak?
Response

The transformers will utilize FR3 fluid which is derived from over 95% renewable
vegetable oil and is non-toxic. The transformers do not have an oil containment system. The
transformers will have liquid level gauges that will be monitored through the facility monitoring
platform.

Question No. 50

Referencing Petition p. 15, a pre-application meeting with DEEP was held on April 28,
2025. Please describe any recommendations, comments or concerns about the proposed facility
that were discussed and how they were addressed.
Response

There were no significant recommendations, comments or concerns expressed by DEEP
staff at this meeting, as Petitioner indicated its intent to file for the required DEEP permits
identified earlier in our response to interrogatory #8 above.

Question No. 51

Referencing Petition p. 15, what is the status of the DEEP Stormwater Permit? Provide a
copy if available.
Response

The DEEP Stormwater Permit was issued on 8/29/25. See Exhibit D.

Question No. 52

Referencing Petition p. 15, what is the status of the DEEP Post-Closure Use and

Authorization for Disruption of a Solid Waste Disposal Area? Provide a copy if available.
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Response

The DEEP Post-Closure and Authorization for Disruption of a Solid Waste Disposal Area
permit application was approved on December 15, 2025. A copy is attached as Exhibit E.

Question No. 53

Is the proposed site located within a coastal zone or boundary? If so, describe any
proposed mitigation measures.
Response

No, the site is not located in a coastal zone or boundary.

Question No. 54

Submit photographic site documentation with notations linked to the site plans or a
detailed aerial image that identify locations of site-specific and representative site features. The
submission should include photographs of the site from public road(s) or publicly accessible
area(s) as well as Site-specific locations depicting site features including, but not necessarily

limited to, the following locations as applicable:

For each photo, please indicate the photo viewpoint direction and stake or flag the locations of
site-specific and representative site features. Site-specific and representative site features include,

but are not limited to, as applicable:

1. wetlands, watercourses and vernal pools;
2. forest/forest edge areas;

3. agricultural soil areas;

4. sloping terrain;

5. proposed stormwater control features;
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6. nearest residences;

7. Site access and interior access road(s);

8. utility pads/electrical interconnection(s);

0. clearing limits/property lines;

10. mitigation areas; and

11. any other noteworthy features relative to the facility.

A photolog graphic must accompany the submission, using a site plan or a detailed aerial image,
depicting each numbered photograph for reference. For each photo, indicate the photo location
number and viewpoint direction, and clearly identify the locations of site-specific and
representative site features show (e.g., physical staking/flagging or other means of marking the
subject area).
Response

Attached is the requested photolog and accompanying site plan that identifies the location
of each photo. See Exhibit F.

Facility Construction

Question No. 55

Referencing Petition p. 7 and Appendix B — Sheet C102, provide the approximate length,
width and height above grade for the proposed modular block retaining wall.
Response

The modular block retaining wall is approximately 226’ long, the blocks are
approximately 2’ wide, and the height varies with a maximum height of 9°.

Question No. 56
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Referencing Petition pp. 7 and 27, approximately how many cubic yards of gravel fill
would be brought to the site to accommodate the equipment pads and the gravel access road to
serve the equipment pads?

Response

Approximately 890 cubic yards of gravel fill will be used to serve the gravel access road

and equipment pads.

Question No. 57

Approximately how many vehicles would visit the site daily during site construction?
Where would the vehicles park? Where would equipment staging be located?
Response

During construction, the number of vehicles visiting the site will vary depending on the
amount of activity ongoing but during working hours will generally vary from as little as 5 to as
many as 15. The Petitioner has arranged in their lease agreement with the Town of Groton to be
provided with a designated area east of the proposed equipment pad area within the paved
transfer station area for the parking of vehicles and staging of construction materials.

Question No. 58

Submit a construction fuel materials storage, refueling and spill response plan with
applicable contact information.
Response

The Petitioner has prepared a construction fuel materials storage, refueling and spill
response plan and it is attached herewith. See Exhibit G.

Facility Maintenance

Question No. 59
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Would replacement modules be stored on-site in the event solar panels are damaged or
are not functioning properly? If yes, in what location?
Response

No replacement modules will be stored on-site.

Question No. 60

Referencing Petition p. 13 and Appendix D, could the Operations and Maintenance Plan
for the proposed facility include a periodic perimeter fence inspection for damage, trapped
wildlife, etc.?

Response

Yes, the Petitioner has modified the Operations, Maintenance, & Emergency Response

Plan to include periodic inspection of the perimeter fence for damage, trapped wildlife, or similar

concerns. See Exhibit C.
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